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Case 39-2015: A 22-Year-Old Man with Hypoxemia and Shock
(N Engl J Med 2015;373:2456-66)
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Table 1. Laboratory Data.®

Variable

Hematocrit (%)

Hemoglobin (g/dl)

Whitecell count (per mm?)

Differenttial countt (%)
Neutrophils
Band forms
Lymphocytes
Aypial ymphocytes
Monocytes
Metamyelocytes

Myelocytes

Nudeated red-cell count (per 100
white cells)

Description of peripheral-blood
smear

Platelet count (per mm®)

Activated partial-thromboplastin
time (sec)

Prothrombin time (sec)

Prothrombin-time international
normalzed ratio

Sodium (mmol/liter)

Potassium (mmol/ liter)

Chioride (mmol/liter)

Garbon dicxide (mmol/ iter)

Plasma anion gap (mmol/liter)

Urea nitrogen (mg/dl)

Creatinine (mg/dl)

Estimated glomerular fikration rate
(ml/min/1.73 m?)

Glucose (mg/dl)

o-Dimer (ng/rmi)

Protein (z/dl)
Total
Albumin
Globulin
Phosphorus (mg/dl)
Magnesium (mg/dl)
Calciumn (mg/d)
Alkaline phosphatase (U/liter)

Reference Range,
Adulst
41.0-53.0 (men)

13.5-17.5 (men)

4500-11,000

40-70

22-44
0
411
0
0
o

150,000-400,000
22.0-35.0

11.0-14.0
09-11

135-145
3450
100-108
23-32
iz
825
0.60-150
=60

70-110

6083
3350
1941
26-45
17-24
85-105
45-115

On Presentation,
Other Hospital
55.1
(ref 42.0-52.0)

194
(ref 14.0-18.0)
900

4
8 (ref 0-10)
52
13
i1
5 (ref0-1)
& (ref0)

Slight smudge cells, Slight smudge cels,
iiocys : -

anisocytosis

85,000

136
36

ganE e

*1050.0
(ref 0-255)

72
41

18 (ref 18-2.5)
89
30

15-2 Hr after

414

146

700

w o~

- A W

anisocytosis, some
giant platelets
46,000

On Admission,
This Hospital
490

166

1620
40

780
60
60
0
40
1L&0

Burr cells, 14 tear

drops, large
platelets
37,000
76.7

310
27

137
5.5 (hemolyzed)
105
16
16
i1
208

93

456
24
22
58
17
59
21

30 Min after
Admission,
This Hospital




Table 1. (Continued.)

Variable

Aspartate aminotransferase (U/liter)
Alanine aminotransferase (U/liter)
Lactate dehydrogenase (Uy/liter)

Troponin T (ng/mil)

Lactate (mmol/liter)

N-terminal pro-B-type natriuretic
peptide (pg/ml)

Thyrotropin (u1U/mi)

Antibodies to human immunodefi-
ciency virus types 1 and 2

and p24
Blood gases
Source

Fraction of inspired oxygen (3¢)

pH

Partial pressure of carbon dioxide

(mm Hg)

Partial pressure of oxygen

(mm Hg)

Bicarbonate (mmol/liter)
Base excess (mmol /liter)
Oxygen saturation (3¢)

Reference Range,
Adultst

10-40
10-55
110-210
<0.03
05-2.2

0-450
(<50 yr of age)

7.30-7.40 (venous);
7.35-7 45 (arterial)

38-50 (venous);
35-42 (arterial)

35-50 (venous);
80-100 (arterial)

On Presentation,
Other Hospital

40
15

<0.01 (ref =0.03)
7.5 (ref 0.5-2.2)

1.64
(ref 0.34-5.60)

venous
Not specified

7.15
(ref 7.32-7.43)
56.0 (ref 41-51)

35.0 (ref 30-40)

16.2 (ref 22-29)

1.5-2 Hr after
Presentation,
Other Hospital

Nonreactive

Arterial
1.00 (with bilevel
positive airway
pressuref)

7.30
(ref 7.35-7.45)

40.0 (ref 35-48)
63.0 (ref 83-108)

19.8 (ref 22-27)
-63
89.0 (ref 92-100)

On Admission,
This Hospital
100
16

<0.01

Venous
1.00 (with ventila-
tory support)
6.92
107

27

-14.6

30 Min after
Admission,
This Hospital

Arterial
1.00

7.10

-11.2




